
PLANS COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Bailey, Bentley (Vice-Chair), Campsall, Forrest, Fryer (Chair), Grimley, 
Hamilton, Lowe, Ranson, Savage, Snartt, Tassell and Tillotson 

(For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in Preston 
Room - Woodgate Chambers on Thursday, 30th January 2020 at 5.00 pm for the following 
business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

22nd January 2020

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 5

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 19th December 2019.

3.  QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


No questions were submitted.

4.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

5.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 6 - 163

The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting is appended.

6.  LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS

164 - 181

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 9th December 2019 to 17th January 2020 is attached at page 164.

WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS

Woodgate Chambers
70 Woodgate 
Loughborough
Leicestershire
LE11 2TZ

Woodgate 
Chambers (Old 
Magistrates Court)

Woodgate

Beehive Lane 
Car Park

Town Hall / Town Centre

Public 
Gallery 
Entrance

A6 
Leicester

A6 Derby

Woodgate

Page 2



1 Plans Committee - 19th December 2019
Published – 9th January 2020

PLANS COMMITTEE
19TH DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Fryer)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Bentley)
Councillors Bailey, Campsall, Forrest, Grimley, 
Hamilton, Lowe, Ranson, Savage, Snartt, Tassell 
and Tillotson

Head of Planning and Regeneration
Team Leader Development Management
Principal Planning Officer (KB)
Principal Solicitor
Principal Planning Officer
Team Leader Strategic Development
Democratic Services Officer (NA)

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

36. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st November 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

37. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions were submitted.

38. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

(i) by Councillor Grimley – a personal interest in application P/19/0524/2 was 
disclosed as he had worked with the developer (Wilson Bowden 
Developments Limited) in a professional capacity but he assured the 
Committee they had not discussed the application and he came to it with an 
open mind. Councillor Grimley also disclosed a personal interest in 
application P/19/1218/2 as he had worked with the agent previously but 
assured the Committee that they had not discussed the application and he 
retained an open mind.

(ii)By Councillor Snartt – a personal interest in application P/19/0524/2 was 
disclosed as a family member worked for the development company. 
However, he assured the Committee that he came to the application with 
an open mind.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 Plans Committee - 19th December 2019
Published – 9th January 2020

Clarification was also given to the Committee regarding how they should approach 
application P/19/0524/2 as it had been deferred at the last meeting to allow further 
information to be sought.

39. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 to 3 in the appendix to the agenda filed 
with these minutes). An Additional Items report in respect of application P/19/0876/2 
was also submitted (also filed with these minutes).

In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views:

(i) Mr Wade (objector) and Mr Ward (applicant) in respect of application 
P/19/0524/2;

(ii) Mr Bradwell and Ms Johnson (applicants) in respect of application 
P/19/0876/2;

(iii) Mr Wiggins (on behalf of the applicant) in respect of application 
P/19/1218/2.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

(i) Councillor Smidowicz in respect of application P/19/0524/2;
(ii) Councillor Parton in respect of application P/19/0876/2.

The Chair also read out a statement from Councillor Poland in relation to application 
P/19/1218/2 as he was unable to attend the meeting.

A named recorded vote was taken in regard to application P/19/0524/2 with the 
following results: 

For the application – Councillors Bailey, Bentley, Fryer, Grimley, Hamilton, Ranson, 
Savage, Snartt.

Against the application – Councillors Campsall, Lowe and Tassell.

Abstaining from the vote – Councillors Forrest and Tillotson.

RESOLVED

1. that, in respect of application P/19/0524/2 (Land West of Snells Nook 
Lane, Loughborough), planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration and subject to;

Page 4



3 Plans Committee - 19th December 2019
Published – 9th January 2020

(a) an additional condition to Recommendation A that states “an appropriate 
trigger/ mechanism for the provision of public transport infrastructure”.

2. that, in respect of application P/19/0876/2 (190 Ashby Road, 
Loughborough):

(a) planning permission be granted (against officer recommendations) as 
the Committee felt the public benefit of the intended use of the 
development outweighed the loss of the heritage property and the 
change to the street scene.

(b) that delegated authority be given to the officers to devise the wording for 
the conditions of the application.

3. that, in respect of application P/19/1218/2 (30 Main Street, Cossington), 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and 
advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration.

40. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
11th November 2019 to 6th December 2019 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes).

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 24th 
February 2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.

Page 5



Charnwood Borough Council

Plans Committee – 30 January 2020
Index of Committee Items

Item Application 
No

Applicant and Location, 
Description

Recommendation Page

1 P/19/1281/2 Charnwood Borough Council
The Outwoods Country Park, 
Woodhouse Lane
Woodhouse Eaves

Change of use from dwelling (Class C3) 
to cafe & visitor centre (Mixed Use Class 
A3/D2) and single storey extensions to 
building.

  Grant Conditionally   08

2  P/19/1369/2 Commercial Estates Projects Ltd 
& Mr AJP Pochin & The Trustees 
of the Pochin 1997 Accumulation 
& Maintenance Settlement.
Land to the North East of 
Leicester

Reserved Matters (access, appearance, 
landscaping and layout), for sustainable 
drainage, utilities, green infrastructure 
open spaces and roads and access 
elements of Phase 1 of Outline 
permission reference: P/13/2498/2 
(excludes housing, primary school and 
local centre). Supported by the 
Environmental Statement submitted with 
Outline permission reference 
P/13/2498/2. (RMA1)

  Grant Conditionally 22

3 P/19/1457/2 David Wilson Homes East 
Midlands

  Grant Conditionally 56

Land to the North East of 
Leicester

Reserved Matters (Access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale), for 
residential development of 225 dwellings 
within phase 1 of Outline permission 
reference: P/13/2498/2. Supported by 
the Environmental Statement submitted 
with Outline permission reference 
P/13/2498/2. (RMA2)

  

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



4 P/19/1374/2 William Davis Ltd
Land to the North East of 
Leicester

Reserved Matters, (access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale), for 
residential development of 133 dwellings 
within Phase 1 of Outline permission 
reference: P/13/2498/2. Supported by 
the Environmental Statement submitted 
with Outline permission reference 
P/13/2498/2. (RMA3)

  Grant Conditionally 82

5 P/19/1479/2 Davidsons Developments
Land to the North East of 
Leicester

Reserved Matters (access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale), for 
residential development of 246 dwellings 
within Phase 1 of Outline permission 
reference P/13/2498/2. Supported by the 
Environmental Statement submitted with 
Outline permission reference 
P/13/2498/2.  (RMA4)

  Grant Conditionally 106

6 P/19/2111/2 Mrs G Pepper
Tithe Farm
160 Nottingham Road
Barrow Upon Soar

Change of use of agricultural barn to 
residential dwelling (Use Class C3) and 
associated external alterations.

  Grant Conditionally 131

7 P/19/2340/2 Mrs S Pole   Refuse  149
The Stables
School Lane
Woodhouse

Conversion of stables building to a 
dwelling.

Page 7



Item No. 1

Application Reference Number P/19/1281/2

Application Type:   Full                                  Date Valid:     18th June 2019 
Applicant:                Charnwood Borough Council
Proposal:                 Change of use from dwelling (Class C3) to café & visitor 

centre (Mixed Use Class A3/D2) and single storey 
extensions to building.

Location:                 The Outwoods Country Park, Woodhouse 
Lane, Woodhouse Eaves, Leicestershire, 
LE11 3YG

Parish:                     Loughborough       Ward:              Loughborough Outwoods

Case Officer:           Louise Winson                Tel No:            01509 634742

This application has been referred to the Plans Committee by the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services under the terms of the Council’s Constitution which 
requires development proposals submitted by or on behalf of the Council to be 
referred to the Plans Committee where objections have been received. 

Description of the Site

The circa 0.6h site forms part of the Borough Council’s Outwoods Country Park, a 
110 acre ancient woodland to the south of Loughborough.  The park forms part of 
the Charnwood Forest Regional Park and the National Forest and consists of a 
number of different routes and walks for the general public to enjoy.  The application 
site is situated at the eastern edge of the Park and forms the primary vehicular 
access and car parking for the Park.  

The Park is an identified Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSi) due to its biological 
and geological features along with breeding bird habitat. The current application site 
is however not within the SSSi area.  

Loughborough is the nearest settlement, with its built edge approximately 1 mile 
away to the north east.  

The built form on the site currently consists of a number
[...]
.   

REASON: To ensure that the status of this main transport route is reflected 
and that the corridor also functions as a green link in accordance with the 
design objectives set out in the Design and Access Statement and policies 
CS2 and CS19 of the Development Plan.       

13. Notwithstanding condition 2, no dwellings shall be occupied across the 
phase, (as covered by this application and associated applications; 
P/19/1457/2, P/19/1374/2 and P/19/1479/2), until details of the planting 
pits for the boulevard trees pursuant to conditions 9 and 12 have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
trees shall be planted in full accordance with these approved details.  

REASON: To ensure that the status of this main transport route is reflected 
and that the corridor also functions as a green link in accordance with the 
design objectives set out in the Design and Access Statement and policies 
CS2 and CS19 of the Development Plan.       

14. No dwellings shall be occupied within the area covered by associated 
application P/19/1457/2 until the access arrangements shown on 

Page 49



Brookbanks drawing 10214HL-11 rev G have been provided and made 
available for use. The proposed access shall be retained in this form until 
such time as it is varied by way of approval in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority associated with later phases of the development overall.   

REASON: To ensure that there is safe access and egress of the 
development parcel for future occupiers in the interests of highway safety 
and to ensure compliance with policies CS2, CS18 and CS19. 

15. No dwellings shall be occupied within the area covered by associated 
application P/19/1479/2 until the access arrangements shown on 
Brookbanks drawing 10214HL-10 rev G or on Brookbanks drawing 
10214HL-13 rev F have been provided and made available for use. No 
more than 150 dwellings within this area shall be occupied until such time 
as both the above sets of access arrangements have been provided and 
made available for use.   The proposed access shall be retained in this form 
until such time as it is varied by way of approval in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority associated with later phases of the development overall.    

REASON: To ensure that there is safe access and egress of the 
development parcel for future occupiers in the interests of highway safety 
and to ensure compliance with policies CS2, CS18 and CS19.   

16. No dwellings shall be occupied within the area covered by associated 
application P/19/1374/2 until the access arrangements shown on 
Brookbanks drawing 10214HL-12 rev C have been provided and made 
available for use. The proposed access shall be retained in this form until 
such time as it is varied by way of approval in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority associated with later phases of the development overall.   

REASON: To ensure that there is safe access and egress of the 
development parcel for future occupiers in the interests of highway safety 
and to ensure compliance with policies CS2, CS18 and CS19.      

17. No dwellings shall be occupied within the area covered by associated 
applications P/19/1457/2 and P/19/1479/2 until the offsite highway works 
shown on Brookbanks drawings 10214-1200-01 Rev D and 10214-1200-02 
rev F have been provided and made available for use. 

REASON: To mitigate the impact of the development on the surrounding 
area in the interests of highway safety and to ensure compliance with 
policies CS18 and CS19 of the development plan and paragraph 109 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

18. No dwellings shall be occupied within the areas covered by associated 
applications P/19/1374/2 and P/19/1479/2 until the offsite highway works 
shown on Brookbanks drawings 10214-1200-03 Rev F and 10214-1200-04 
rev D have been provided and made available for use.

REASON: To mitigate the impact of the development on the surrounding 
area in the 
[...]
CS2, CS11, 
CS13 and CS19 of the Development Plan. The condition has to be 
discharged pre commencement as it relates to measures that must be 
implemented before construction or site clearance start.  

4. No more than 244 dwellings across the phase, (as covered by this 
application and associated applications; P/19/1369/2, P/19/1457/2 and 
P/19/1479/2), shall be occupied until the green infrastructure within phasing 
parcels 1.1 and 1.8, (as defined on the site wide phasing plan), has been 
completed and made available in accordance with the details approved 
under associated application P/19/1369/2. 

REASON: To ensure that green infrastructure of sufficient quality to meet 
development plan policies CS2, CS15 and CS19 is provided. Furthermore, 

Page 98



the condition seeks to ensure that it is supplied within the timeframe set out 
within the section 106 agreement and the approved site wide phasing plan.    

5. No more than 604 dwellings across the phase, (as covered by this 
application and associated applications; P/19/1369/2, P/19/1457/2 and 
P/19/1479/2), shall be occupied until the green infrastructure within phasing 
parcel 1.2, (as defined on the site wide phasing plan), has been completed 
and made available in accordance with the details approved under 
associated application P/19/1369/2. 

REASON: To ensure that green infrastructure of sufficient quality to meet 
development plan policies CS2, CS15 and CS19 is provided. Furthermore, 
the condition seeks to ensure that it is supplied within the timeframe set out 
within the section 106 agreement and the approved site wide phasing plan.

6. In the event that this planning application, (P/19/1374/2),  is delivered in 
excess of 18 months in advance of development commencing on 
associated applications for the phase, and in particular on application 
P/19/1369/2, no more than 180 dwellings shall be occupied until the 
following temporary or permanent facilities have been provided and made 
available fo
[...]
ine with the requirements 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) and in accordance 
with The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015.

2. Planning permission has been granted for this development because the Council 
has determined that it is generally in accord with the terms of the following 
development plan policies: 
CS2, CS3, CS11, CS12, CS13, Cs15, CS16, CS17, CS18, CS19, CS25, EV/1, 
TR/18
There are no other material considerations which would indicate that planning 
permission should be refused. 

3. This planning application forms part of consent P/13/2498/2 and it should be 
noted that it does not override the need to comply with conditions or legal 
obligations attached to that consent.  

4. Drainage must be provided within the site so that surface water does not drain 
into the public highway from any private driveways or other hard surfaces, in the 
interests of highway safety.

5. All roads, footpaths and verges together with all drainage works must be 
constructed in accordance with the Leicestershire County Council current 
guidance for adoption purposes. This is to ensure that the roads to be constructed 
are to adoptable standards and appropriate for a Section 38 Agreement between 
the developer and the highway authority.

6. Please note the minimum visibility splay size for the proposed site accesses is 
2.4m by 43m. These shall be kept clear of any obstruction which exceeds 0.6m 
above the level of the adjacent footway/verge/highway.  

Page 130



Item No. 6

Application Reference Number P/19/2111/2 

Application Type: Full Planning 
Permission

Date Valid: 10/10/2019

Applicant: Mrs G Pepper
Proposal: Change of use of agricultural barn to residential dwelling (Use 

Class C3) and associated external alterations.
Location: Tithe Farm

160 Nottingham Road
Barrow Upon Soar
Leicestershire
LE12 8JA

Parish: Barrow Upon Soar Ward: Barrow & Sileby West
Case Officer: Jeremy Eaton Tel No: 0
[...]
 Notification) – Prior Approval Granted (10.12.2019).

Response of Statutory Consultees

Charnwood Borough Council (Environmental Health)

No objection.

Leicestershire County Council (Local Highway Authority)

The Local Highway Authority advise that, in their view, the impacts of the development 
on highway safety would not be unacceptable, and when considered cumulatively with 
other developments, the impacts on the road network would not be severe. Based on 
the information provided, and subject to Planning Conditions being imposed upon any 
grant of planning permission (as per those outlined within their consultation response), 
the development therefore does not conflict with paragraph 109 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

Barrow Upon Soar Parish Council

No objection.

Third Party Representations 

None received.

Consideration of the Planning Issues

This application is for full planning permission and the key material planning 
considerations are:

 The principle of the proposed development;
 Design and visual impact on the countryside;
 Impact on residential amenity;
 Impact on ecology; 
 Flood risk/drainage; and
 Highway matters.

Principle of the proposed development 

Page 138



The starting point for decision making on all planning applications is that they must be 
made in accordance with the adopted Development Plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for Charnwood comprises 
the Charnwood Local Plan 2011-2028 Core Strategy (2015), those “saved” policies 
within the Local Plan which have not been superseded by the Core Strategy, and the 
Barrow Upon Soar Neighbourhood Plan 2016-2028.

Policy CS1 outlines the development strategy for the Borough which seeks to direct 
development to sustainable locations which are serviced by a good range of facilities 
and public transport. Policy ST/2 of the Borough of Charnwood Local Plan also seeks 
to limit development to within defined settlement boundaries and w
[...]
uS17 of the Barrow Upon Soar Neighbourhood Plan. 
Furthermore, the development was in accordance with the relevant provisions 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 147



Page 148



Item No. 7

Application Reference Number P/19/2340/2

Application Type: Full Date Valid: 14/11/2019
Applicant: Mrs S Pole
Proposal: Conversion of stables building to a dwelling.
Location: The Stables

School Lane
Woodhouse
Leicestershire

Parish: Woodhouse Ward: Forest Bradgate
Case Officer: Deborah Liggins Tel No: 01509 634733

 
This item is referred to Plans Committee in accordance with the Council’s scheme of 
delegation embedded within section 8.2 of the Constitution. 

Description of the Site
The application site is located towards the end of School Lane and although the building is 
outside the conservation area, the boundary runs down its north-eastern wall so some of 
the site is within the designated Conservation Area with the remainder being adjacent.  The 
building is a high-quality stable building constructed of stone to its rear elevation and render 
to its front with brick quoins and a tiled roof.  The building has overhanging canopies to the 
front and rear elevations.
 
The property has a history of refusals in respect of the conversion of the stables building to 
a dwelling, as set out below.  The site is also currently subject to a planning enforcement 
investigation as various new and unauthorised structures have been erected in the yard and 
the adjacent paddock.  These, however, do not have a bearing on the application currently 
before the Council. In this regard, the applicant has more lately submitted a retrospective 
application to retain additional timber stables and a hay store adjacent to the current stables 
under application P/19/2558/2 and for the continuation of the use of land for the keeping 
and riding of horses under application reference P/19/2559/2.  It is anticipated that that 
these proposals will come before members at a future Plan
[...]
ore 
to front of dwelling.

Permission be granted subject to 
the conditions.

14-Jan-2020      Wreake Villages

P
age 181


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Planning Applications
	P.19.1281.2 The Outwoods Country Park (2)
	Item 2 - P.19.1369.2 Land North East of Leicester (RM1)
	Item 3 - P.19.1457.2  Land North East of Leicester (RM2)
	Item 4 - P.19.1374.2 Land North East of Leicestershire (RM3)
	Item 5 - P.19.1479.2 Land North East of Leicester (RM4)
	Item 6 - P.19.2111.2  - Tithe Farm, Nottingham Rd, Barrow upon Soar
	Item 7 - P.19.2340.2 The Stables, School Lane, Woodhouse

	6 List of Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1 Plans Committee - 30th January 2020
Published – 5th February 2020

PLANS COMMITTEE
30TH JANUARY 2020

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Fryer)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Bentley)
Councillors Campsall, Forrest, Grimley, Hamilton, 
Lowe, Ranson, Savage, Snartt, Tassell, Tillotson 
and Gerrard

Group Leader Development Management
Team Leader Development Management (KB)
Principal Solicitor
Senior Planning Officer (LW)
Democratic Services Officer (NA)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Bailey

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

41. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

42. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions were submitted.

43. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

(i) By Councillor Gerrard – a personal interest in applications P/19/1369/2, 
P/19/1457/2, P/19/1374/2 and P/19/1479/2 was disclosed as she lived in 
the area but advised the committee that she came to the applications with 
an open mind.

(ii)By Councillor Campsall – a personal interest in application P/19/1281/2 was 
disclosed as he was a member of the Outwoods Management Committee.

(iii) By Councillor Forrest – a personal interest in application P/19/2111/2 was 
disclosed as the application had been submitted to the Barrow Upon Soar 
Parish Council and been considered but she advised the committee that 
she retained an open mind regarding the application at this meeting.

(iv) By Councillor Grimley – a personal interest in applications P/19/1369/2, 
P/19/1457/2, P/19/1374/2 and P/19/1479/2 was disclosed as he knew the 



2 Plans Committee - 30th January 2020
Published – 5th February 2020

developers in a professional capacity. He had also attended meetings to 
discuss the applications in his capacity as a Ward Councillor but advised 
the committee that he came to the applications with an open mind.

(v)      By Councillor Lowe - a personal interest in applications P/19/1369/2, 
P/19/1457/2, P/19/1374/2 and P/19/1479/2 was disclosed as he had been 
involved in discussions about the applications in his capacity as a Ward 
Councillor and also as the Chair of Thurmaston Parish Council but he 
advised the committee that he came to the applications with an open mind. 

(vi) By Councillor Ranson – a personal interest in application P/19/2111/2 was 
disclosed as she knew the owner of the property but advised the committee 
that she retained an open mind in regard to the application. 

(vii) By Councillor Snartt – a personal interest in application P/19/1457/2 was 
disclosed as a family member worked for the developer. He advised the 
committee that he would not be taking part in the decision. A further 
disclosure was made regarding application P/19/2340/2 as Councillor 
Snartt knew one of the objectors but advised he came to the application 
with an open mind. 

(viii) By Councillor Tillotson – a personal interest in application P/19/1281/2 was 
disclosed as she was a member of the Outwoods Management Committee. 

(ix) By Councillor Bentley – a personal interest in application P/19/2340/2 was 
disclosed as the applicant was related to him. He advised the committee 
that he would not be taking part in the decision.

(x)       By Councillor Fryer – a personal interest in application P/19/1281/2 was 
disclosed as she was the Chair of the Outwoods Management Committee. 
Councillor Fryer also disclosed a personal interest in application 
P/19/2111/2 as she was the ward Councillor for that area but she advised 
the committee that she came to the application with an open mind. 

44. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 to 7 in the appendix to the agenda filed 
with these minutes).  Additional Items reports in respect of applications P/19/1281/2, 
P/19/1362/2, P/19/1457/2, P/19/1374/2, P/19/1479/2, P/19/2111/2 and P/19/2340/2 
were also submitted (also filed with these minutes).

In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views:

(i) Mr Bentley (objector) and Mr Baker (agent) in respect of applications 
P/19/1369/2, P/19/1457/2, P/19/1374/2 and P/19/1479/2;

(ii) Mr Cooper (agent) in respect of application P/19/2111/2.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

(i) Councillor Morgan in respect of application P/19/1281/2;



3 Plans Committee - 30th January 2020
Published – 5th February 2020

Having made a disclosure under the Planning Guide of Good Practice, Councillors 
Fryer, Campsall and Tillotson withdrew from the Committee table during the 
consideration of application P/19/1281/2 (The Outwoods Country Park, Woodhouse 
Eaves).

Councillor Snartt made an earlier declaration in relation to application P/19/1457/2 
and withdrew from the Committee table during the consideration of the application 
(Land to the North East of Leicester).

Councillor Bentley also made an earlier declaration in relation to application 
P/19/2340/2 and withdrew from the Committee table during the consideration of the 
application (The Stables, School Lane, Woodhouse).

RESOLVED

1. that, in respect of application P/19/1281/2 (The Outwoods Country Park, 
Woodhouse Eaves) 

(a) planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and 
advice notes set out in the report and additional items report of the Head 
of Planning and Regeneration;

(b) delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
to add an additional condition to the application regarding the opening 
hours of the visitors centre cafe;

2. that, in respect of application P/19/1369/2 (Land to the North East of Leicester), 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons, advice notes 
and amendments set out in the report and additional items report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration;

3. that, in respect of application P/19/1457/2 (Land to the North East of Leicester), 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons, advice notes 
and amendments set out in the report and additional items report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration.

4. that, in respect of application P/19/1374/2 (Land to the North East of Leicester), 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons, advice notes 
and amendments set out in the report and additional items report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration.

5. that, in respect of application P/19/1479/2 (Land to the North East of Leicester), 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons, advice notes 
and amendments set out in the report and additional items report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration.

6. that, in respect of application P/19/2111/2 (Tithe Farm, 160 Nottingham Road), 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and advice 
notes set out in the report and additional items report of the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration.



4 Plans Committee - 30th January 2020
Published – 5th February 2020

7. that, in respect of application P/19/2340/2 (The Stables, School Lane), planning 
permission be refused subject to the reasons for refusal and advice notes set 
out in the report and additional items report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration.

45. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
9th December 2019 to 17th January 2020 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 24th 
February 2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.

3. The Committee raised some concerns in relation to the construction management 
plan for the reserved matters applications for the North East of Leicester which 
they wanted to record and taken into account when that stage of development was 
being considered. 


